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City of Berkley Master Plan Survey

Survey Title: City of Berkley Master Plan Survey SC Test
Report Type: Advanced Frequency

Start Date: 23-Apr-20

End Date: 12-Jun-20

Data Sources

Data Source 1: Multi-Use Link
Invitations Delivered: 2 | Responses Received: 1,317
Total Number of Responses in This Report: 1,317

Data Sources Selected
Multi-Use Link

Please note that except for questions 1-3, “other” responses and open-ended question answers are not included in this
report. They will be included in the final report.



City of Berkley Master Plan Survey

1. What is your relationship to the City of Berkley? Input from all individuals is valuable, but please
note that results may be analyzed by relationship to the City and place of residence. This question is
required in order to advance to the rest of the survey. (select all that apply)

(N = 1,314)

City of Berkley resident

Business owner in City of Berkley 2.74%

Flace of work is inthe City of Berkley 4.471%

Parent of studentin Berkley Schools 13.47%

Other (Please specify) 2.05%

0 20% 40% 60 20 100%

Note: Multiple answers per participant possible. Percentages added may exceed 100 since a participant may
select more than one answer for this question.

Other responses:
:residential property owner
: Occasional Shopper/Visitor
: Parent of past Berkley students and grandparent of current Berkley students.
: Oakland Manor Homeowners Association Board
: Long time resident
: Contracted with the Berkley Chamber
: landlord
: children are past students
: landlord
: nearby resident
:see 1a
: Homeowner
: Former Parent of student in Berkley Schools and now a grandparent of a student in Berkley Schools
: Grandparent of Berkley student
: Live in Huntington Woods and frequent Berkeley businesses
: Former long time resident and member of church located in Berkley
: Investor & supporter of Berkley non-profits
: Home town; family resides here
: parents and grandparents lived in Berkley
: Rental home owner
: Did not fill out on hard copy survey
: did not provide answer on hard copy response (multiple)
: Raised in Berkley 75% of my life. I'm 24. It's my home and always will be even if I'm away in the world.
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1a. How long have you lived in Berkley?

(N =1,277)
Less than 1 year
1 -5 years
& - 10 vears
11 - 20 years
21 - 30 years
Maore than 20 vears
0% 20% 40% 60% BO% 100%
1a. If you don’t live in Berkley, where do you live?
100% (N = 26)
B80%
B0%
40%
21.43%
20%
7.14%
357%
0% .
Royal Oak Oak Park
Huntington Woods Southhield Dther [Flease specify)
Other:
: Plymouth
: Brighton
: Oakland Township
: Ferndale
: Madison Heights
: Birmingham
: Troy
: Chicago
: Macomb
: Farmington
: Troy
: Waterford
: Detroit
: Walled Lake
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2. Please select the term that best describes your residence.

B4%—
046% — T
015% ———

(N = 1,304)

0.46% M Attached condominium or duplesx

54 25% HEM Single-family house 5.14% N Apartment 0.15% M Other (Flease specify)

Other:
: Dearborn Heights
: senior building
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2a. Do you rent or own your place of residence?

0.38%

2.05% HEE Rent 91.57% HEE Own

0.28% [ Other (Please specify)

(N = 1,305)

Other:
: I live in a parsonage
: live in my parents house that they own
: I live with my parents
: Parsonage
: Co own with relative
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3. What do you like best about Berkley? (check at most 5 responses)

Location in the region

Small town feel

Everything | need is nearby

Recreational opportunities

Quality of housing

Quality of schools

Quality of city services

Special and community events

Shopping

Restaurants/dining opticns

Other (Flease specify)

N

(N =1,310)

1003

Note: Multiple answers per participant possible. Percentages added may exceed 100 since a participant may

select more than one answer for this question.
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4. What changes would you like to see in Berkley? (check at most 5 responses)

More types of housing

Increased safety for pedestnians

More jobs

Increased housing affordability

More shopping options

Better public trans portation

Better city services

More recreational opportunities

Increased parking

Less parking 2.43%

Eetter access tobus system

Maore bicycle paths or bicycle lanes

Less bicycle paths or bicycle lanes

Increased safety for bicyclists

Other (Flease specify)

a‘?
2
N

N

(N =1,274)

select more than one answer for this question.

Note: Multiple answers per participant possible. Percentages added may exceed 100 since a participant may

Other:
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|5. Housing: How importantis it for the City of Berkley to plan for housing for the following groups?

Hl “Very Important | Bl Important Somewhat Important | Il Mot Important | I Mo Opinion

e R (N = 1,280)
Households without children (N = 1,209)
Households with children (N = 1,235)

(N = 1,225)

Low to moederate income households -JEREIES (N = 1,240)
All income levels (N = 1,230)




City of Berkley Master Plan Survey

|6. Housing: How important is it for the City of Berkley to plan for the following types of new housing?

Single-family houses (N = 1,264)
Accessory dwelling unitisranny fistigarage spariment (N = 1,228)
Tiny houses (less than 200 sq. ft.) PR (N =1,232)
Duplexes (N=1,211)
Triplexes or guadplexes (N =1,218)
(N = 1,225)
Multiple-family. 3 stories or less -} (N = 1,224)
Multiple-family. 4 stories or more (N =1,216)

0% 20% a0% 60% 80% 100%

B Very Important | B Important | 5900 Somewhat Important | B Not Important | B No Opinion
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8. Parking has been identified as a concern in Berkley. Please check the parking challenges you see in
Berkley (select all you feel are relevant):

(N = 1,221)

Too much parking

Mot enough parking owverall

There is nota parking problem 3857%

Parking reguirements are too restrictive

Parking reguirements are not restrictive enough

Commercial or school parking on residential streets

T4

Parking on corridors (Coolidge. 11 Mile, 12 Mile)

More municipal parking needed

P

More on-street parking needed

Dither (FPlease specify)

Note: Multiple answers per participant possible. Percentages added may exceed 100 since a participant may
select more than one answer for this question.
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|10. How important to you are the following issues related to accessibility and transportation?

Managable traffic volumes (N = 1,240)
Conditions of roads (N =1,263)
Conditions of sidewalks (N =1,271)
Access to bicycle lanes or paths for recreation (N =1,235)
Access to bicycle lanes or paths for cngﬂﬂy@gvg 12.39% "'"I =1 ,232}
Access to bus service— R (N =1,227)

| |

Hl “Very Important | Bl Important Somewhat Important |- Mot Important |-NDCIpinion

12. Gathering spaces have been identified as a want or need by some in the community. Rate what
type of gathering spaces you want to see in Berkley on a 1-10 scale with 10 being the most desired
and 1 being the least.
Total
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 Responses
Outdoor 130 41 58 47 187 99 143 207 91 250
(a) |plaza 1,253
downtown [10.38% [3.27% |4.63% 3.75% |14.92% | 7.90% 11.41% |16.52% |7.26% 19.95%
Seating
areas 203, 107| 122 93 217 105 128 115 47 94
(b) jalong 1,231
major 16.49% 8.69% |9.91% 7.55% |17.63% 8.53% (10.40% | 9.34% 3.82% | 7.64%
streets
Small
pocket 158 72 82 77| 222 134 135 159 73 128
(c)|Parks 1,240
f:‘;]”ogr 12.74% 5.81% 6.61% 6.21% [17.90% 10.81% 10.89% 12.82% 5.89% 10.32%
streets
Renovate 246 72 67 63 170 67 108 145 93 201
(d) |community 1,232
center 19.97% 5.84% 5.44% 5.11% |13.80% | 5.44% | 8.77% |11.77% |7.55% |16.31%
Build new 242 63 59 36 108 58 74 101 92 411
(e) community 1,244
center 19.45% 5.06% |4.74% 2.89% | 8.68%  4.66% | 5.95% | 8.12% 7.40% |33.04%
. 210 75 97 94 209 104 128 123 74 125
M Mauvsilli((:)n 1,239
P 16.95% 6.05% |7.83% |7.59% [16.87% | 8.39% 10.33% | 9.93% 5.97% [10.09%
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12a. Rate what type programming in gathering spaces you want to see in Berkley on a 1-10 scale
with 10 being the most desired and 1 being the least.

Total

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 Responses

86 30 57 42 138 101 155 216 113 303
(a) |[Festivals 1,241
6.93% 2.42% |4.59% 3.38% (11.12% | 8.14% (12.49% (17.41% | 9.11% |24.42%

102 46 70 66 178 114 154 200 97 200
(b) |Concerts 1,227
8.31% |3.75% |5.70% |5.38% [14.51% | 9.29% |12.55% [16.30% | 7.91% (16.30%

E‘f”ta's 223 83 116/ 97 240 119 109 106 36 75
(c) 1,204

zcgﬁtz 18.52% 6.89% 9.63% 8.06% 19.93% 9.88% 9.05% 8.80% 2.99% | 6.23%

78 27 74 74 230 123 200 198 73 131
Programs 1208

foradults g 1 6or (2 24% 6.13% 6.13% 19.04% 10.18% 16.56% 16.39% 6.04% 10.84%
Programs| 109 44| 72| 49 215 103| 161 195 97 175
(e) |for 1,220
seniors | 8.93% 3.61% 5.90% 4.02% 17.62% 8.44% 13.20% 15.98% 7.95% 14.34%
Programs 68 25 41| 28 142 73 120 229 133| 351

(f) ifor 1,210
children | 5.62% 2.07% 3.39% 2.31% 11.74%  6.03%  9.92% 18.93% 10.99% 29.01%

(d)

14. Greenfield: The current regulations allow single-family, multiple family and office. However, most
of the properties are single-family homes. Which option for the future do you most agree with? (Select
one option)

(N =1,273)
The regulations for Greenfield should change to maintain current

conditions {primarily single-fam._

The regulations for Greanfield should remain as is, with the intent for
Greenfield to become a mi...

| need more information

Mo opinion

Other (Please specify)

A 20% 407 60 20% 100%

13



City of Berkley Master Plan Survey

16. Coolidge: Please rate the current mix of land uses on Coolidge Highway between 11 Mile and 12 Mile
Roads?

40 56% (N = 1,240)

I N N
64 67% (N =1,251)
Entertainment venues (mowvie theaters, night clé.ltfj (N = 1,239)
Institutional (governments, schools . churches) [N =1 ,229}
Office (including medical) [N = 1,234]-
Multiple-famiky (N =1,220)

Mixed U st Al retail & 2nd fl offi

i =e (ex. st floor il E::Sidefga?g (N = 1,244)

H Too little | I Just right Too much | I No opinion
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|18. Woodward: Please rate the current mix of land uses on Woodward between 11 Mile and 12 Mile Roads?

Retail

Restaurants

Entertainment venues (movie theaters, night clubs,
etc.)

Institutional (govwernments, schools, churches)

Office (including medical) e

Multiple-famihy

Mixed Use (ex. 1st floor retzil & 2nd floor office or
residential)

Researchi/industrial R

N Too little | I Just right

N Too much

BN Mo opinion

(N = 1,232)
(N = 1,237)
(N = 1,223)
(N = 1,217)
(N = 1,226)
(N = 1,206)
(N = 1,220)
(N = 1,204)
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|20. 11 Mile: Please rate the current mix of land uses on 11 Mile between Greenfield and Mortenson?

Retail (N =1,221)

Restaurants (N =1,219)

Entertainment venues {movie theaters. night CI;tE:_sj' ""“ =1,21 1}

Institutional (governments . schools, churches) R (N =1,197)
I

Office (including medical) 19.043% G (N=1,213)
| |

Multiple-famihy 8443 5.80% (N =1,193)
) ) I

Mixed Use (ex. 1st floor retail & 2nd ﬂl:;:’s gl‘gfga?g 24 44 (N = 1,208)
1 |

Research/Industrial {{siEe (N =1,190)

0% 20% a0% 60% 20% 100%
H Too little | B Just right Too much | N Mo opinion |
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|22. 12 Mile: Please rate the current mix of land uses on 12 Mile between Greenfield and Woodward?

Entertainment venues (movie theaters, night clubs,
etc.)

Institutional (governments, schools, churches)

Office (including medical) (s

Multiple-famiby

Mixed Use (ex. 1st floor retail & 2nd floor office or
residential)

I Too little | I Just right

Too much

B Mo opinion

(N
(N
(N
(N
(N
(N

(N

1005

1,233)
1,225)
1,222)
1,207)
1,214)
1,201)

1,216)

17
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24. Where would you support new development of the following land uses?
Total

. . . . . Total
Coolidge Woodward 11 Mile 12 Mile Greenfield gnlque Responses
esponses
861 677 720 787 418
(a) Retail 1,169 3,463
73.65% |57.91% 61.59% |67.32% 35.76%
937 756 756 869 421
(b) |Restaurants 1,176 3,739
79.68% 64.29% 64.29% 73.89% [35.80%
Entertainment venues 476 661 491 592 281
(c) |(movie theaters, night 986 2,501
clubs, etc.) 48.28% |67.04% 49.80% (60.04% |28.50%
Institutional 288 248 374 187 368
(d) |(governments, 689 1,465
schools, churches) 41.80% [35.99% 54.28% |27.14% 53.41%
. . 367 565 542 283 530
) 22'(;?:;:;“3'”"'”9 896 2,287
40.96% |63.06% 60.49% 31.58% (59.15%
Mixed use (ex. 1st 613 517 568 545 432
(f) |floor retail & 2nd floor 913 2,675
office or residential) |67.14% |56.63% 62.21% |59.69% 47.32%
261 290 379 169 473
(g) Multiple-family 706 1,572
36.97% 141.08% 53.68% 23.94% (67.00%
107 261 468 85 346
(h) |Research/industrial 677 1,267
15.81% [38.55% 69.13% [12.56% 51.11%
123 111 104 150 134
(i) INo new development 348 622

35.34% |31.90% 29.89% |43.10% 38.51%

Note: Multiple answers per participant possible. Percentages added may exceed 100 since a participant
may select more than one answer for this question.
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28. What is your age?

(N = 1,267)
40% &0% a0 100%
29. What is your racial or ethnic identity? (check all that apply)
(N = 1,248)

\white

African-American 1.28%

American Indian or Alaska Mative— 0.56%
Asian/Mative Hawaiian/Other Pacific Islander—| 0.88%
Two or more races 1.60%

Hispanic or Latino 1.20%

Mot Hispanic or Latino—| 0,323

Prefer not to answer. 5867

Other (Please specify) | 1.447%

S 20% 40% 0% 80% 100%

Note: Multiple answers per participant possible. Percentages added may exceed 100 since a participant may
select more than one answer for this question.
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30. Including yourself, how many people in your household are:

(@)

(b)

(c)

(d)

(e)

(f)

(9

(h)

(i)

Under age 2

Ages 3 -5

Ages 6 - 17

Ages 18 - 25

Ages 26 - 35

Ages 36 - 44

Ages 45 - 54

Ages 55 - 64

Ages 65+

1 2
120 38

25
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4 5
37 18

50.42% 15.97%
97 16

10.50%
0

15.55% |7.56%
0 0

85.84% 14.16%
162 123

0.00%
22

0.00% |0.00%
7 1

51.43% 39.05%
114 50

6.98%
11

2.22%(0.32%
0 0

65.14% 28.57%
120 139

6.29%

0.00% |0.00%
0 0

45.80% |53.05%
153 163

1.15%

0.00% |0.00%
0 0

48.42% |51.58%
168 131

0.00%

0.00% |0.00%
0 1

56.00% 43.67%
151 116

0.00%

0.00% |0.33%
0 0

56.55% 43.45%
174 90

0.00%

0.00% |0.00%
0 0

65.66% 33.96%

20

0.38%

0.00% |0.00%

Total

Responses

238

113

315

175

262

316

300

267

265
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31. Where do you typically get your information about Berkley City and community affairs and

programs? (check all that apply)

City website

Mews paper/Public hearing notice

City/Public meetings

TWiRadio

‘whord of mouth

Social media

Oither (Please specify)

0

20% 40% 60%

0%

(N = 1,278)

1005

Note: Multiple answers per participant possible. Percentages added may exceed 100 since a participant may

select more than one answer for this question.
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